

5 S S

والمحافظ والمحاف المحافظ أتحر ووارتك والمراجع والمراجع والمحافظ والمحاف

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR HAGÅTŇA, GUAM 96910 U.S.A.

EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 2007-_06

BEAUTIFICATION TASK FORCE

WHEREAS, the Islandwide Beautification Task Force is charged with beautifying and promoting Guam;

WHEREAS, the Task Force is under the Office of the Lieutenant Governor;

WHEREAS, the Lieutenant Governor has asked the First Lady of Guam, whom has expressed an interest, to take the charge in promoting and beautifying Guam through the Task Force.

NOW, THEREFORE, I, MICHAEL W. CRUZ, I Maga'låhen Guåhan para pa'go, Acting Governor of Guam, by virtue of the authority vested in me by the Organic Act of Guam, as amended, do order as follows:

- 1. There is hereby established and appointed the following to the Beautification Task Force:
 - a) Director of the Guam Visitors Bureau
 - b) Director of the Department of Public Works
 - c) Director of the Parks and Recreation
 - d) Director of the Department of Corrections
 - e) Director of the Department of Agriculture
- 2. The Task Force may include other members as the Chairperson shall deem necessary;
- 3. The Lieutenant Governor serves as the Chairperson with the Task Force under the direction of the Office of the Lieutenant Governor;
- 4. The First Lady of Guam shall serve as the Co-Chairperson and shall oversee and facilitate with the assistance of the members of the task force and their respective agencies the beautification and promotion of our Island;
- 5. The Task Force shall work in conjunction with the Mayors' Council and existing government agencies and private individuals and organizations to beautify and promote Guam;
- 6. The functions of the Task Force shall include, but not be limited to, the coordination of efforts for the clearing of overgrown weeds or trees, the planting of plants or flowers, and the restoration of graffiti inflicted structures along the island's highways and scenic areas;
- 7. The Task Force shall purchase only those horticultural products grown on Guam; and

8: This Executive Order may be amended from time to time to effectuate the purpose of the Task Force. SIGNED AND PROMULGATED at Hagåtña, Guam this 22 day of March, 2007. MICHAEL W. CRUZ, M.D. Maga'låhen Guåhan, para pa'go Acting Governor of Guam